: FILED
FICE OF THE CiT s CLERY
# OAKLAND

m_z AUG 29 AM 9: Lk AGENDA REPORT

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA FROM: Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E.
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

SUBJECT: Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction  DATE: July 3, 2012

City Administrator Date / /
Approval LWW g/2&/

/

COUNCIL DISTRICT: City-Wide

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that City Council adopt a resolution awarding a construction contract to
Gallagher & Burk, Inc. for the Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase II
{Project C369630) for a total contract authorization in The amount of six million five hundred
eighty-seven thousand five hundred eighty-seven Dollars ($6,587,587.00)

OUTCOME

As part of the City’s street resurfacing program to improve pavement conditions, the selected
streets will be rehabilitated to maintain the City’s infrastructure, reduce maintenance costs, and
improve driving conditions throughout Oakland. The work to be completed under this project is
part of the City’s street resurfacing program and includes streets from the City’s Prioritized
Paving Plan. The work is located throughout the City and a list of streets to be resurfaced is
included as Attachment A.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

In general, the proposed work consists of resurfacing and slurry sealing approximately 15
centerline miles of City streets. The streets are listed in Astachment A. The project includes:
Asphalt Concrete (AC) base repair; AC mill and overlay; Cold-In-Place Asphalt Recycling;
Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal; replacement of traffic striping, pavement markers, and pavement
markings; curb ramp construction; curb and gutter repair; sidewalk repair; and other related work
indicated on the plans and specifications. The project includes 10.4 miles of bikeways, including
improvements to 6.2 miles of existing bikeways and the installation of 4.2 miles of new
bikeways.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
September 11, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction

Date: July 3, 2012 Page 2

This project is part of the citywide program to improve pavement conditions. Oakland has a
current backlog of $435 million in pavement rehabilitation. While small in relation to the current
backlog, this contract will help address some of the backlog and prevent further deterioration of
these streets. Construction work is anticipated to begin in November 2012 and should be
completed by August 2013. The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar
day dependent on specific project locations. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

ANALYSIS

On May 24, 2012, the City Clerk received three bids for the project in the amount of
$7.,265,417.80, §7,117,763.08, and $6,587,587.00 as shov/n in Attachment B. Only two of the
bidders met the City’s compliance goals. The lowest bidder, Gallagher & Burk, Inc., is deemed
responsive and responsible, and therefore is recommended for the award. The Engineer’s
estimate for the construction work is $6,227,117.40. Staff has reviewed the bids and has deemed
that it is reflective of the current construction bidding environment.

The streets selected for this contract are from the City’s Prionitized Paving Plan or “worst
streets”. Consideration was also given to known planned utility projects, such as sewer
rehabilitation, gas, and water replacement, which would impact the planned street rehabilitation.
The list of proposed streets for this contract is included as A#tachment A.

Under the proposed contract with Gallagher & Burk, Inc., the Local Business Enterprise and
Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation will be 97.75%, which exceeds the
City’s 50% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor also shows a participation of 100% for
trucking, which exceeds the 50% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor is required to have
50% of the work hours performed by Oakland residents and 50% of all new hires are to be
Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Social Equity Division
of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing and is shown in Attachment C. Staff has
reviewed the submitted bid for this work and has determined that the bid is reasonable for the
current construction climate.

COORDINATION

Offices consulted in the preparation of this report are the following:
o Office of the City Attomey
o City Budget Office
® Public Works Agency — Department of Infrastructure and Operations

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 11, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction

Date: July 3, 2012 Page 3

Street resurfacing eliminates poor pavement conditions and provides a uniform travel surface for
all roadway users. Consideration was also given to known planned utility projects, such as sewer
rehabilitation, gas, and water replacement, which would impact the plarmed street rehabilitation.

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Gallagher & Burk, Inc. in the amount of: $6,587,587.00.

1.

AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:
Construction Contract - $6,587,587.00

COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: $6,587,587.00

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Proposition 1B California Transportation Bond (2165); Streets and Structures
Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project No. C369630;
$4,213,539.09;

Rubberized Pavement (TRP) Grant, Department of: Resources Recycling and Recovery
(Cal Recycle) (2159); Streets and Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction
Account (57411); Project No. C369631; $101,130.00;

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Grants Fund (2163); Infrastructure Plans
Organization (92260); Street Construction Account (57411); MacArthur BART Bicycle
Access Project (C410810); $88,321.00;

Califomia Gas Tax (2231); Streets and Structures Organization (92242); Street
Construction Account (57411); Project No. C427810; $1,700,000.00;

Measure B Bicycle/Pedestrian Pass-Thru Fund (2212); Infrastructure Plans Organization
(92260); Street Construction Account (57411); Bicycle Facility Design and
Implementation Project (C428410); $131,830.28;

Transportation Development Act Fund (2162); Infrastructure Plans Organization (92260);
Street Construction Account (57411); Harrison Street/Oakland Avenue Bikeway Project
(C443210); $59,000;

Measure B Local Streets and Roads Fund (2211); Infrastructure Plans Organization
(92260); Street Construction Account (57411); Shattuck Avenue Resurfacing and
Bikeway Project (C444710); $132,863.98;

Vehicle Registration Fee (2215); Streets and Structures Organization (92242}, Street
Construction Account (57411); Project No. (C458810); $1,439,000.00.

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 11, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Street Rehabjlitation and Reconstruction

Date: July 3, 2012 Page 4

4. FISCAL IMPACT:
This resurfacing contract will rehabilitate and reconstruct selected streets, and improve

existing pavement conditions, which will reduce the short-term street pavement
maintenance demand on these resurfaced streets.

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

Contractor Performance Evaluation for Gallagher & Burk, Inc. from a previously completed
project was satisfactory and is included as Aftachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The street rehabilitation program improves paving conditions, enhancing and
protecting the City’s infrastructure. Street repair and rehabilitation contracts create job
opportunities for local contractors. Streets in good condition reflect well on the community and
indirectly improve the business climate.

Environmental: Recyclable materials will be used within the concrete and asphalt concrete
construction materials to the extent possible. Grindings from the asphalt paving will be recycled
whenever possible. This project will use several paving methods in various locations promoting
recycling

In addition, this contract will create new bike lanes which will further encourage residents to use
bicycles more and drive less, thereby helping to reduce air pollution and traffic congestion.
Improved pavement conditions reduce vehicle wear and tear and increase fuel efficiency.

Social Equity: The street rehabilitation program works to preserve the City’s infrastructure,
enhance public access and protect the public from hazardous conditions. The Pavement
Management Program ensures that street rehabilitation funds are spent in a manner that is cost
effective throughout the City.

CEQA

This project is not considered a project under CEQA. The rehabilitation of roads is part of
maintenance work and the minimal separate storm sewer system (MS4) general permit.

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 11, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction

Date: July 3, 2012 Page 5

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering Design and
Right-of-Way Manager, at (510) 238-6601.

Respectfully submitted,

/% PUBLIC WORK&/AGENCY
VITALY B. TROYAN, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:
Michae] Neary, P.E., Assistant Director
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering and R.O.W Manager
Engineering Design and R.O.W Management Division

Prepared by:
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civi] Engineer
Engineering Design and R.O.W Management Division

Attachments;

Attachment A - Project Location List :
Attachment B — Project Construction Schedule and List of Bidders
Attachment C — Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment D — Contractor Performance Evaluation

[tem:
Public Works Committee
September 11, 2012



Attachment A

Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase II
(Project No. C369630)

Project Location List

Length

in
Street Name Begin Location End Location Miles
Piedmont Ave Broadway Randwick Ave 0.03
Piedmont Ave Mac Arthur Blvd Pleasant Valley Ave 0.67
Olaremont Telegraph Ave Hudson Ave 0.44
Elmwood Ave Del Monte St Fruitvale Ave 0.07
108" Ave Foothill Blvd Mac Arthur Blvd 0.20
E 12" Street 40" Ave 46" Ave 0.34
Mae Arthur Blvd Millsview Ave 73" Ave 1.11
Foothill Blvd Havenscourt Bivd Mac Arthur Blvd 0.51
66" Ave Oakport Street San Leandro Street 0.51
Grizzly Peak Blvd Skyline Blvd City Limits 5.51
Shattuck Ave 45" Ave City Limits 1.28
Hillmont Drive 73 Ave Parker Ave 0.33
Helen St 34" Street Peralta Street 0.22
Campus Drive 580 N of Skypoint Court | 13419 Campus Drive 0.65
St Cloud Court Viewcrest Drive West End 0.02
Viewcrest Court Viewcrest Drive East End 0.05
Twin Oaks Way Fairway Ave I-580 Crossing 0.08
10" Street Qak St 2" Ave 0.34
10" Street 4™ Ave 57 Ave 0.07
48" Street Shattuck Ave Webster St 0.20
Harrison Street Grand Ave Bayo Vista Ave 0.99
Oakland Ave Mac Arthur Blvd Monte Vista Ave 0.32
Bayo Vista Ave QOakland Ave Harrison St 0.05
40" Street Webster St Adeline St 0.98

Total | 14.97




Attachment B

Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase I1
(Project No. (369630)

Project Construction Schedule

1D [TaskName Duraton Start Firigh i
Apr [ May [ Jun [ Jul JAug JSep ] Oct [Nov] Cec [ Jan JFeo [ Mar [ Apr [May] oun aut [Aug [Sep |
1 |[C369630 Citywide 325 days Thu 5/24/12 ] Wed 8/21/13 C 369630 Citysde Street Rehabll®ation and Reconstruction Phase 1
Straet Rehabilitation 52 = ) v
and Reconstruction 325 days
Phase Il
2 Bid Opening 1day | Thu 5/24/12 Thu 5/24/12] BId Opening
524 .0, 524
1day
E] Contract Award 84 days| Thu 5/24/12) Tue 9/18/12
4 Contract Execution | 30 days | Wed 9/19/12 Tue 10/30/13 Corlrl Execution
¥19 ISR 10830
Ndays
S Construction 210 days Thu 11/1/12 Waed 8/21/13
1A §
List of Bidders
Company Location Bid Amount
McGuire & Hester Oakland $7,265,417.80
Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. Concord $7,041,263.08
Gallagher & Burk, Inc. Oakland $6,587,587.00




Attachment C

Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase 11
(Project No. C369630)

Department of Contracting and Purchasing
Compliance Evaluation



Memo OAKLAND
City Administrator’s Office - Contracts and Compliance Unit

To: Jimmy Mach— Civil Engineer _

From: Sophany Hang - Assistant Contract Compliance Officer

- Through:  Deborah Bames — Manager, Contracts and Compliance Unitw }é{W
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer

CC: Calvin Hao — PWA — Contract Services

Date: June 18,2012

Re: C365630- Rebid-Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase II-Base Bid -
Only :

The City Administrator’s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit, reviewed three (3) bids in response to the
above referenced project.Below is the outcome-ofi the-compliance-evaluation-for-the-minimum-50%-Local
and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a briefioverview ofithe lowest responsible bidder's
compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program
on the bidder's most recently completed City ofi Qakland project.

The above referenced project contains specialty work. The Standard Specifications for Public Works
Construction, "Greenbook”, page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A) describes how specialty work may be
addressed. Based upon the Greenbook and per the specifications, the specialty items have been excluded from
- the contractor’s bid price for purposes of determining compliance with the minimum 50% L/SLBE
requirement.

The spreadsheet below is a revised format specifically for this analysis. The spreadsheet shows: Column A -
Original Bid Amount; Column B - Specialty Dollar Amount submitted by the contractor; Column C - Non-
Specialty Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Column D - Total Credited Participation;
Column E - Earned Bid Discounts as a result ofithe total credited participation and Column F - Adjusted Bid "
Amount calculated by applying the earned bid discount to the non-specialty work (column C) and then
subtracting that difference from the original bid amount (column A). -

Responsive to L/SLBE - ' Earned Credits and Discounts )
and/or EBO Policies Proposed Participation a g
o E = F
: = w2 gl A UE F=Z
Company | Original Bid Specialty | Non Specialty | 3 o s a g2lg E i % % E % B g»
N St — e B e R T A
2 FlOE(EA gt |4 | A
Gallagher $6,587,587.00 | $2,196236 | $4,391,351.00 | 97.75% | 7042% | 27.33% | 100% SE66% $6,499,759.98
& Burk

MeGuire & | $7,265417.80 | $2,153,708 | $5,112,709.80 | 100.00% | 69.35% | 30.65% | 100% | 61.30% | 3% | $7,112,036.51 | 0% Y
Hester

Comments: As noted above, Gallagher & Burk and McGuire & Hester met and/or exceeded the minimum
50% Local/Small Local Business Enterprise participation requirement Both firms are EBO compliant The
L/SLBE participation was calculated based on the Non-Specialty dollar amount.




Page 2

Non-Responshve to I/SLBE and/or Earned Credits and
EBO Policies Proposed Participation _Discounts 8 55
Specialty E : 1] B k= E g .l% g% - &
Original Bid Non Specialty | § 7 w | H _%u K B & >
Company Name Aot Dollar lar Amotnt " 8- =
ount Amount Dollar Amoun [—r% ] = :E l—rg. g % 8 %
Bay CitiesPaving | $7,041,263.08 | $2,444,817.30 | $4,596,445.50 13.92% 0% | 1392% | 0% | NA NA NA | NA N
& Grading

Comments: As noted above, Bay Cities Paving & Grading failed to meet the minimum 50% Local/Small
Local Business Enterprise participation requirement. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive.

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and

the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project.

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and

the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City ofiOakland project.

Cobptractor Name: Gallagher & Burk
Project Name: Park and Street Improvements of El Embarcadero and Lakeshore

Project No:  C242312
Date: 6/15/2012

- 50% Local Employment Program {LEP)

. ‘Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? No If no, shortfall hours? 879
Were all shortfalls satisfied? No If no, penalty amount $39,256
15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program
Waé the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? No If no, shortfall hours? 845
Were shorifalls satisfied? No -+ | Ifno, penalty amount? $23,091

The spreadsheet below provides details ofithe 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment and
work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G) percerit
LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours.

50% Lecal Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program

" 83 I - § L w2y 28 £
5] ] gs= 8 g <] & 3 8|8 = =l ]
Se S5 | S8z | E.8% (%ol S |ws|g84 12 | &2
=2 | 84| ZEg e8%f |25 (23859 @ | iz
58 | B o B BESxd 2@ § |gE(g8 g X
& | eE| M i 2% |27 8|78 |E8E &3 2%

S He i * @ SR <8 &

C D I
4 B I Goal | Hows | Geal |Hous | 2| F | O | # G| Hous 7

25586 0 50% | 12793 | 100% | 8659 | @ | 4133 | 47% | 35% | 15% | 3838 2834

100% resident employment and did not meet the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723.

Comments: Gallagher & Burk did not meet the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident hiring goal with




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT

OaxLanD
g i

Contract Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C369830

PROJECT NAME; Rehid-Citywide Street Rehabilitation And Reconstruction Phase H-Base Bid
Only ’

CONTRACTOR:-Gallagher& Burk

Contractgrs’ Original Bid OverilUnder Engineer’s Estimate

Engineer's Estimate:

Amount Specialty Dollar Amount
$6,227,117.40 $6,587,587.00 $2,196,236.00 -$360,469.60
Discounted Bid Amount: Discount Points:
Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt
$6 499,759.98 $87,827.02 $4,391,351.00 2%
=gt R T AR SRR ﬁfﬂﬁﬁ#hﬁ;‘w&-ﬂl:‘ AR TSI e S A e D b B A B L PR
1. Did the §0% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation . 70.42%
¢) % of SLBE participation . 27.33%
3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(if yes, list the percentage received) 2%

S-Additionar €Comments:

éid itemfs) # 14.17.18.22.23 24,25 26,28, and 33 are considered specialty work
and was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining_
compliance with the 0% L/SLBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

San012
Date

Re\r| ing.

Officer: 6182012
Approved By: .

PRroveE .Muﬁ_&ma&m%; Date: 611872012




BIDDER 1

Project Neme:| Rebid-Citywide Street Rehabilitation And Reconstruction Ptiase Il-Base Bid Only
C369630 Engineers Est: $6,227,117.40 Undervaer Engineers Estimate; -$360,469.60 B
Discipling Prima & Subs Location | CerL LBE SLBE Total |L/SLBE Total *Non-Specialty TOTAL For Tracking Only
’ Bid Amount { Originai Bid .
Amount
Status| LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PFIME Gellagher & Burk ‘Oaklard CB 3,092,351 3,092,351 3,092,351 3,267,362 C
Minor Concrete | AWV Construction Oaldand CB 640,000 640,000 640,000 640,000 H 640,000
Crack Seal Bond Blackiop Union City uB 72,000 720000 C
Microsurfacing Bond Blacktop Union Oity us 299,000 C
Cold in Place Pavement Cycling Systems Mira Loma | UB 547,000 C
Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal  [Inter Mountain Sturry Seal Inc.  |Sacramento | UB 700,000 C
Striping Chrisp Company Fremont uB 430,000f C
Colorized Bikeway Coating |Schwartz Construction AubLM UB 45,226! C
Trucking{partiai) Williams Trucking Oakland CB 350,000 350,000| 350,000 350,000 350,000 360,000{ AA 350,000
Trucking(partial) Moniroe Trucking Oakland CB 210,000 210,000| 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 AA 210,000
Tree Trimming Professional Tree Care Bedweley UB ) 27,000 27,0000 C
H 0 00,000 00 | 391, 87, +200,
PrOlect Totals $3,002,351( $1,200, $4,292,351] $560,000 $560,000 $4,3091,351 $6,587,687 . $1,200,000 $0
100.08% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 27.33% 0.00%
Requirements: - Ethnic
Tha 50% requinnent is a combinatian of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE partidpatian. An SLBEE }3i (A4 = Afiican American
firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% requiremenL kit Al = Asign Iredan
AP = Asian Pacific
C = Caubasian

Legend LBE= Local Suslinask Ettimprise 4 = Uncarttiad Brustness M = Hispario

SLBE= mull Locd Business Enfarprisa CB= Curtifiod Buainaen . NA = Native American

Tolil LBEISLBE = AR Carlified Locd and § nell Local Bminsstis MRBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0= Olher

HPLBE= MonPrmlit Locd Business Enisipsiss WBE =Women Business Enterprise NL = Nod Lited

NPBLBE = NonProfit Small Lesal BUdness Entscprise

* The above project contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance with mininum 50% L/SLBE parficipation

requirement

w0 = siullipls Ownarstip




R R R R T

CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT fuss oo
S D

i o 52

Contract Compliance Division -

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C369620

PROJECT NAME: Rebid-citywide Street Rehabilltation And Reconstruction Phase I-Base Bid Only ... 2« 7 0 o -voo

A T T D RO

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester

Engineer's Estimate: B Contractors’ Original Bid ~ Specialty Dollar  OverAJnder Ehgineer's,Estimate

$6,227,117.40 $7,265,417.80 $2,153,708.00 -$1,038,300.40
- Di ted Bid Al : Discount Points::
M Amount of Bid Discount Noh-Specialty Bid Amt
$7,112,036.51 . $153,381. 29 $5112709 80 3% :
i e R T e e (e e e m&m@m@m@m _
1. Did the 50% requirements apply? YES R T
.2. Did the contraétor meet the 50% requirement? e YES
b} % of LBE participation o 69.35%
c) % of SLBE participation ' 30.85%
3. id the contractor meet the LISLBE Trucklné requirement? - YES
1 3
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation ! ' 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES N
(If yes, list the perfcentage received) . 3%

5. Additional Comments. ) ‘ : - oL R

Bid item(s) # 14,17.18,22,23,24,25,26.28. and 33 are considered specialty workan wés
excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance with the.

B:\rl:wmg
Officer:

50% L/SLBE requirement
8. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Ka;ﬁiﬁ.nnitiating Cept

- 6/18/2012

o . Date o
Date: 6!18/'2012 h ’

Approved B ) ' - 618/2012 -
Pp ¥ Q!ggggge Qgﬂggggaﬁgﬁ' _ Date: ) '




LLBE/SL.BE PARTICIPATION
BIDDER 3

Project Name:| Rebid-Citywlde Street Rehabilitation And Reconstruction Phase ||-Base Bid Only
Project No.: C369630 Engineers Est $6,227,117.40 Under/Gver Enginoers Estimate: -$1,038,300.40
Discipline Pime & Subs Location | Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total *Non-Speclalty [ TOTAL Criginal For Tracking Only
- Bid Amount Bid Amount e
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking : Ethn, MBE WBE
PRIME McGuire & Hoster  |Oakiand CB | 3,545709.80 3,545,709.80 3,545,709.80| 4,330,192.80| C
Trucking S & S Trucking Qakland cB 240,000.00 240,000.00| 240,000.00f 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00] H 240,000.00
Trucking Williama Trucking  [Qakland [#:] 240,000.00 240,000,00| 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00( AA 240,000.00
Concrete AJW Constmction |Oakland CB £80,000,00{ _ 580,000.00 580,000.00 §80,000.00] H 580,000.00
Bike Colorizing |{Schwartz Const.  |Aubum . ue . 45,225.001 C
Stripping Lineation Marking [Oakland CB 507,000,00 507,000.00 507,000.00 507,000.00] C
Cement Red Griffin Soil Pleasanton | UB 271,00000| C
Microsurfacing |Bond Black Top  |Unieon City us 299,000,001 C
Chip Seal [nner Mountain Sacramente| UB 753,000,001 C
= 53,545,709.80] $1,567,000.00] $5,112,709.80] $480,000.00] $480,000.00] $5,112,709.80}F $7,265.417.80 1,060,000.00 0.00
Project Totals 00.001 % $ $ )P $
69.35% 30.65% 100.00% 14.59%| 0.00%
Requirements: : £ B Ethnicity
The 50% requirments is 2 combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE AR African Ametican
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 1D0% towards achieving = Asiap) Indian
AP = Aslan Pacifc
G = Caucashan
Logond LBE = Lacal Business Entorpitss UB = Uncartified Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Smaf Local Business Entarpriss B = Certified Business NA = Nalive American
Total LBEFSLBE = AD Genified Loca! and Salt Lace! Businesses MBE = Mincrity Business Enterp O = Other

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterpibe
NPSLBE = Non#refit Small Lacl Business Enterprise

WRBE = Women Business Epterprise

ML = Not Listad
|m = Multipls Ownership

* The above project contalns specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance with
mininum 50% L/SLBE participation requirement.




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT
&Q_%% AND

QA

i

Contract.Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C369630 /

PROJECT NAME: Rebid-Citywide Street Rehabilitation And Reconstruction Phase ii-Base Bid

CONTRACTOR: Bay Cities Paving & Grading

Engineer's Estimate: Confractors' Origtiral Bid Specialty Dollar Amount Over/Under Fngineer's Estimate

$6,227,117.40 $7,041,263.08 $2,444,817.80 -$814,145.68
Discounted Bid Amount: Discount Points:
: Amount of Bid Discount Non-Speclalty Bid Amt.
$4,586,445.50 _ $0 - $4,506,445.50 0%
1. Did the 50% L/SLBE requirement apply? YES
2, Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? NO
b} % of LBE participation 0%
c) % of SLBE participation 13.92%
3. Did the confractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? ES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO
{If yes, list the percentage received) 0%

L

5, Additional Comments,

Bid itemfs|# 14,17,18,22,23,24 25.26,28, and 33 are consjderad specialty work and was
excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance with the
50% L/SLBE requirement. Contractor failad to meet the minimum 50% L/SLBE )
participation requirement. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive.

€. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Adinin.!lnitiating Dept.
' 6/18/2012

Date

Bewewmg
Approved By: gg gg S g

6/18/2012




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION
BIDDER 2

Project Name:| R ebid-Citywide Street Rehabilitation And Reconstruction Phase li-Base Bid Only

The 50% requirment is a comhinaden of 25K LBE and 25% SLEE participation. An SLBE firm
canbe countad 100M towards achieving tha 50% raquiramant.

Legend

LBE =Local Bualhess Enlerpriss

SLBE = 5 ned Local Business Entuprsa

Total LBE/SLBE = All Cutifisd Loesl and Small Locd Businessss
HPLBE= HenProfit Lacal Business Entuptisa

NPSLBE= NonPrefit Snall Local Buninass Enthipriea

UB = Uncertifisd Basiness
CB = Cartifiad Bininaes .
MBE = Minority Business Entorprise
WBE = Waeman Businesa Entarpriss

/Al = Asian Indian

= Asim Padfic

G = Caucacian

N = Nigpenis

NA = Native Amorican
O = Other

ML = Nod Lisiad

[MB = Mutlipls Ownership

Praject No.: C369630 Engineers Est, $6,227,117.40 Undsr/Ovsr Englneers Estimate: +$514,14560
Disclpiine Prime & Subs Location | Cert, LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total “Non-Speclalty TOTAL For Trackina only |
Status] LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Truclung Bid Amount | Original Bid [Efhn]  MBE WBE
Armount
|PRIME Bay Citles Paving & Grading |Cencord uB 3,676,445.50( 3,121,263.08 H
Adjust Manhole El Carmino Paving Sunnyvale us ao,000,00 60,000.00[ NL
Concrete AJW Constmetion Oaldand CB 640,000.00| 640,000.00 640,000.00] 640,000.00] H | 640,000,00
|Striping/Markers Chrisp. Co. Fremont uB 550,000,00f NL
AC Vulcan Materials Pleasanfon | UB 2,000,000.00] NL
Cold in Place Recycling |FMG San Jose uB 650,000.00] C
Project Totals $0.00 |$640,000.00| $640,000.00]  $0.00 $0.00| $4,506,445.50|'§7,041,263.08 $640,000.00]  $D
0,00% 13.92% 13.92% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 13.92%) 0.00%
Requirements: S G |Ethnicity

* The above project contains spedalty work. The Non-Spedalty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of delermining compliance with mininum 50% L/SLBE participation

requiremenL




Attachment D

Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase I1.
(Project No. C369630)

Contractor Performance Evaluation



Schedule L-2
City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION"

Project Number/Title: Cf[f/ viX .57@627' ?@S'%Q—cmf& Va4 oaoa7~g,, F

Work Order Number (if applicable):

Contractor: | M@@Q & Bk, pyc.

- Date of Notice to Proceed: | JHN@- ff & ga ?
Date of Notice of Completion: JM#M}' E3 0<' o
" Date of Notice of Final Completion: JAMZA/P y 5 Xdgrf
' Contract Amount; 2% (, 62 ol Z3

Evaluator Name and Title: M/A I géﬂ% i CJ Mg 78V Ckufe&éw%{

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractors performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satisfactory for
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall perfonnance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the
project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to all
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or N
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required, -
indicate before each narrative the number of the question for which the response is being
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory
ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion Is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance
of a subcontractor, the narative will note this. The narrative will also note the General
Contractor's effort lo improve the subcontractor's performance

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES:

Qutstanding Performance among the best level of achievement the City has experienced.
(3 points) ‘ :

Satisfactory Performance met contractual requirements.

(2 points) E

Marginal Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or |
(1 point) performance ‘only met contractual requirements after extensive correctlve

action was taken.

‘Unsatisfactory | Performance did not meet contractual requrrements The contractual
(0 points) performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective
actions were ineffective.

‘ 666 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: @“{@Wtﬁé&@e _Project No. 6’332 (24 [



WORK PERFORMANCE

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Quistanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and
Workmanshlp?

O

O

1a

If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentatlon Complete
(2a) and (2b) below.

O
= | ]| =%

O

2a

.Were corrections requested? If “Yes", specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the -

correction(s). Provide documentation.

| Yes

O

=
]

2b

If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the cofrections requested?
If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

O

Was the Contractor responsive to City staff s comments and concerns regarding the
work perfonned or the work product delivered? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

]

Were there other significant issues related to "“Work Performance™? If Yes, explain
on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and
residents and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public. If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills required
to satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain
on the attachment.

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding.work performance and the assessment .
guidelines. :

Check 0,1, 2, or3.-

0
=

C67 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: éﬂc(t&é/fﬁw Project No. & 332 c{/.ﬂ



TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory
Mérginal
- Satisfactory .

Qutstanding

. Not Applicable

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time requ1red by the contract
(including time extensions or amendments)? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain.
on the attachment why the work was not completed according to schedule. Provide

documentation.

Was.the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an established

schedule (such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If “No”, ‘or “N/A”", go to |

Question #10. If “Yes", complete (9a) below.

ga

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor
failed to comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc)

Provide documentation.

N/A

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its
construction schedule when changes occurred? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. '

11

Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the City
so as to not delay the work? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory®, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

12

Were there:other significant Issues related to timeliness? If yes, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation. ,

13

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness? )
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding timeliness and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2,0r3.

' C68 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: MM&M{- Project No. % 26‘ o




)]
5 = o ]
[+ ] =3 0
28 ¥ 8 2 a
5 £ g a - O
g © 2 8 <
© -— et
5 = § o 2
FINANCIAL .
Were the Contractor's billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms?

14 if "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of - M
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected invoices). oo 0|0
Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? if “Yes”, list the claim
amount. Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City?

15 Number of Claims:

Claim amounts:  $
Settlement amount:$
Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If

16 “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected price quotes).

Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? If Yes, explain on

17 | the attachment and provide documentation.

18 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the respdnses to the
guestions given above regarding financial issues and the assessment -

guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2,0r 3.

C69 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: M@M% Prdject No. §‘$3 z é (o




5 > . 8
5 E g 8
'f,,!; ® O 2 B
252 52
g E £ £ 0
. . 5 = § 8 2
COMMUNICATION .
Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, etc.? If _ ) .
18 | "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. olort OO
oo | Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner Rl
regarding; :
Notification of any significant issues that arose? If “Marglnal or Unsatisfactory”,
20a | explain on the attachment.
Staffing issues (changes, replacements additions, etc. )? If “Marginal or
20b Unsatlsfactory explain on the attachment
Periodic progress reports as required by the contract (both verhal and written)? If
20c | "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.
204 Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes", explain on the attachment.
Were there any other slgnlﬁcant issues related to communlcatlon issues? Explain on %:"i‘é-
21 | the attachment. Provide documentatuon
22 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication Issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding communlcatlon Issues and the assessment
guidelines.

.Check 0,1, 2,0r3.

C70 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: MM Projéct No., éﬂf é‘ (e




Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfactory

SAFETY

23

A

Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as
appropriate? If "Nio”, explain on the attachment.

RS

24

Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

25

Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? If Yes, exhlain on the
attachment.

26

Was there an inordinate number or severlty of injuries? Explain on the attachment. If
Yes, explain on the attachment.

27

Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation
Security Administration’s standards or regulations? If "Yes explain on the
attachment.

.
=] =
= [=%

Q
g <
5 2
es 4 No

(]
0| o
Yes | No |,
(]

Yes | No |,
(]

! Yas | No |

| O

28

Check 0,1, 2,0r 3,

QOverall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding safety issues and the assessment guidelines.

C71 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor MM Project No. Qjéz 6‘ (o



' OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor's overall score using the
_scores from the four categories above.

& X025= 0.

- 1. Enter Overall score from duestion 7

2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 2- X025= . © ‘—g

3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2- xo020=__®© '-f'
4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 2-  X045= 0. 3
5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 2/‘ X015= O _3
TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 2-¢0
OVERALL RATING: %ZB/;K?%;)'
Outstanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal to2.5
Marginal: Between1.0& 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than1.0 .
PROCEDURE:

The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Perfonnance Evaluation and submit it to
the Supervising Civil Engineer.” The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor
Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
has followed the process conrectly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has beeh prepared
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and -
similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, wili consider a Contractor's protest and
render his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is .
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the Overall Rating is. Unsatisfactory and the protest Is denied (in whole or in part) by the’
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than 1 .0)
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
. within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non- -

C72 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor QQM!M‘ Project No. Q KSZ é/.' (2




Approved As To Form & Legaly

ILED '
OFFICE 0 i :\"ELC L'r CLERY . MMMT/WA’ )

City Attorney’s Office

W2AE2S NGARLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION:

AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO GALLAGHER &
BURKE, INC. THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE, RESPONSIVE
BIDDER, IN ACCORD WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
CITYWIDE STREET REHABILITATION AND RECONSTRUCTION
PHASE 11 PROJECT NO. C369630 AND CONTRACTOR’S BID
THEREFOR, IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED
EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN
DOLLARS (86,587,587.00)

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland’s street infrastructure is considered a significant asset that
impacts the quality of life for those who live and work in Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the Proposition 1B bond revenues must be invested in improving local streets,
roads, and/or other priority local transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, eligible projects for Proposition 1B are those that reduce congestlon increase
traffic safety, or rehabilitate and maintain local roads; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 81039 C.M.S. establishing a 15 Year

Paving Plan, representing the optimized distribution of paving funds as analyzed by the Clty ]
Pavement Management Program; and

WHEREAS, the projects associated with the 5-Year Paving Plan are eligible for the Proposition
1B Funds; and

WHEREAS, the project locations associated with this project are selected from the City’s 5-
Year Paving Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the target of eighty percent (80%) of available street *
rehabilitation funds each year be dedicated to rehabilitating streets from the 5-Year Paving Plan,

and that the.remaining twenty percent (20%) of available funds will be dedicated to rehabilitation
selected “worst streets™; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland coordinates and screens all proposed streets for conflicts with
sewer, storm drainage, gas, water, electrical, cable, and fiber optic replacement projects to insure

that all underground rehabilitation work occurs prior to scheduled street rehabilitation projects;
and



WHEREAS, there are sufficient Proposition 1B Califomia Transportation Bond funds (2165);
Streets and Structures Organization (92242), Street Construction Account (57411); Project No.
C369630; $4.213,539.09; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Rubberized Pavement (TRP) Grant funds, Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery (Cal Recycle) (2159); Streets and Structures Organization
(92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project No. C369631; $101,130.00; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Metropolitan Transportation Commission Grant funds in the
project budget for the work and funding for this work is available in the following project
account: (2163); Infrastructure Plans Organization (92260), Street Construction Account
(57411); MacArthur BART Bicycle Access Project (C410810); $88,321.00; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Califomia Gas Tax (2231); Streets and Structures Organization
(92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project No. C427810; $1,700,000.00;

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Measure B Bicycle/Pedestrian Pass-Thru funds in the project
budget for the work and funding for this work is available in the following project account:
(2212); Infrastructure Plans Organization (92260); Street Construction Account (57411); Bicycle
Facility Design and Implementation Project (C428410); $131,830.28; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Transportation Development funds in the project budget for the
work and funding for this work is available in the following project account: (2162); Street
Construction Account (57411); Harrison Street/Oakland Avenue Bikeway Project (C443210),
$59.000.00; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Measure B Local Streets and Roads funds in the project budget
for the work and funding for this work is available in the following project account: (2211);
Infrastructure Plans Organization (92260); Street Construction Account (57411); Shattuck
Avenue Resurfacing and Bikeway Project (C444710); $132,863.98; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient Vehicle Registration Fee in the project budget for the work is
available in the following project account: (2215); Streets and Structures Organization (92242),
Street Construction Account (57411); Project No. C458810; $1,439,000.00; and

"WHEREAS, the City advertised and issued a solicitation for bids for Citywide Street
Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase II (Project No. C369630) on May 24, 2012 with an
Engineer’s Estimate for the work of $6,227,117.40, and received three bids for the project on
May 24, 2012 from: Gallagher and Burk, Inc.- $6,587,587.00, Bay Cities Construction -
$7,041,263.08, and McGuire & Hester - $7,265,417.80; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to
perform the necessary repairs and that the performance of this contract is in the public interest
because of the economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that this contract is professional, scientific
or technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by

2



any person having permanent status in the competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Citywide Street Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Phase
I1 Project No. C369630 is awarded to Gallagher & Burk, Inc., the lowest responsible, responsive .
bidder, in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Project and contractor’s bid
therefor, dated May 24, 2012, in the amount ofi Six Million Five Hundred Eighty-Seven

- Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($6,587,587.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids submitted for Project No. C369630 are hereby
rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: Thai the amount ofithe bond for faithful performance and the amount
for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials fumished and for amount
due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, shall be for 100% of the contract price and are
hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Assistant Director
ofithe Public Works Agency for this project, and reviewed and adopted by the City Engineer, are
hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attomey for form and legality and placed on file in the Office ofithe City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, and
PRESIDENT REID

NOES -
ABSENT .-

ABSTENTION -
. ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



